

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

Dennis Black, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 2:09-cv-13616
)	Hon. Arthur J. Tarnow
v.)	Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub
)	
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
CONTROLLING AUTHORITY	3
INTRODUCTION	4
BACKGROUND	6
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. PBGC is entitled to Summary Judgment on Count 1, because – as Plaintiffs previously conceded before the Bankruptcy Court - 29 U.S.C. § 1342 expressly permits termination of pension plans by agreement between PBGC and a plan administrator	19
II. PBGC is entitled to Summary Judgment on Count 2, because Delphi’s agreement with PBGC to terminate the Salaried Plan is not subject to fiduciary obligations.....	23
a. PBGC cannot be held vicariously liable for Delphi’s actions	24
b. Delphi’s agreement with PBGC to terminate the Salaried Plan was not subject to fiduciary obligations	25
III. PBGC is entitled to Summary Judgment on Count 3, because Plan termination by agreement between PBGC and the plan administrator did not violate the due process clause	29

a. Plaintiffs do not have a protected property interest in the difference between their vested pension benefits and the amount due to them following plan termination.....	30
b. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that Plaintiffs have a protected property interest, due process did not require advance notice and a hearing before PBGC and the plan administrator agreed upon plan termination	32
IV. PBGC is entitled to Summary Judgment on Count 4 of the Second Amended Complaint, because the termination complied with 29 U.S.C. §§ 1342(a) and (c).....	35
a. There is no genuine issue of material fact that at least one of the four criteria 29 U.S.C. § 1342(a) has been met and, thus, PBGC’s decision to initiate termination was neither arbitrary nor capricious.....	35
b. There is no genuine issue of material fact that the termination satisfied the requirements of 29 U.S.C. § 1342(c) because PBGC and the plan administrator agreed to terminate the Salaried Plan	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 18

Beck v. PACE International Union,
551 U.S. 96 (2007)..... 3, 19, 21, 27, 28

Blevins Screw Prods., Inc. v. Prudential Bache Sec., Inc.,
835 F. Supp. 984 (E.D. Mich. 1993)..... 24

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 4, 30

Brock v. Hendershott,
840 F.2d 339 (6th Cir. 1988) 24

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 18

Chemical Manufacturers Association v. Natural Resource Defense Council,
470 U.S. 116 (1985)..... 19, 21, 27

Citizens Coal Council v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
447 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2007) 19

Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... 29

Connecticut National Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 20

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen,
514 U.S. 73 (1995)..... 4, 27

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... 29

Flaim v. Medical College of Ohio,
418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005) 33

Gunasekera v. Irvin,
 551 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2009) 33

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
 525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 4, 26

In re Jones & Laughlin Hourly Pension Plan,
 824 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 4, 20, 21, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35

In re Syntex Fabrics, Inc. Pension Plan,
 698 F.2d 199 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 20

Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Johnson,
 540 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2008) 18, 19

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
 517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 4, 26, 27

Malia v. General Electric Co.,
 23 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 4, 26

Matthews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 33

Mead Corp. v. Tilley,
 490 U.S. 714 (1989)..... 19

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
 508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 24

Moldowan v. City of Warren,
 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009) 18

Molnar v. Care House,
 574 F. Supp. 2d 772 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 33

Moore v. PBGC,
 566 F. Supp. 534 (E.D. Penn. 1983) 20

Morrissey v. Brewer,
 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 30

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual
 Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 19

Nachman Corp v. PBGC,
446 U.S. 359 (1980)..... 7

*National Cotton Council of America v. United States Environmental
Protection Agency*, 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 18

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. Haberbusch,
No. 2631GHKAIJX, 2000 WL 33362003 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2000) 36

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. J.D. Industries, Inc.,
887 F. Supp. 151 (W.D. Mich. 1994) 18

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. LTV Corporation,
496 U.S. 633 (1990)..... 18, 19, 21, 27

*Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. Pension Comm. of Pan Am.
World Airways, Inc. (In re Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. Cooperative
Retirement Income Plan)*, 777 F. Supp. 1179 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 38

*Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. Republic Technologies
International, LLC*, 386 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 38

Puckett v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government,
833 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2016) 29

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 4, 26

Snyder v. Ag Trucking, Inc.,
57 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 1995) 18

United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO, CLC v. United Engineering, Inc.,
839 F. Supp. 1279 (N.D. Ohio 1993),
aff'd, 52 F.3d 1386 (6th Cir. 1995) 34

Waller v. Blue Cross,
32 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1994) 28

U.S. Codes

Title 5

Section 551 *et seq* 18
 Section 706(2)(A) 18

Title 29

Section 1002(16)(A) 8
 Section 1104(a)(1)..... 26
 Sections 1301-1461..... 6
 Section 1301(a)(1)..... 8
 Section 1301(a)(13)..... 8
 Section 1301(a)(14)..... 39
 Section 1303(f)..... 33
 Section 1322..... 7, 33
 Section 1322(a) 34
 Section 1322(b)..... 34
 Section 1341, ERISA § 4041 3
 Section 1342, ERISA § 4042 3, 13, 15, 37
 Section 1342(a) 6, 19, 21, 22, 35, 37
 Section 1342(a)(1)..... 14
 Section 1342(a)(2)..... 14, 36
 Section 1342(a)(4)..... 14, 36
 Section 1342(c) 6, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 37, 38, 39
 Section 1342(c)(1)..... 8
 Section 1342(d)(1)(A)(i)..... 28
 Section 1343(c)(7)..... 35
 Section 1344(a) 28, 31
 Section 1361..... 7
 Section 1362..... 39

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. §§ 4022.61-4022.63..... 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 18

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, 2017 Annual Report,
<http://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/pbgc-annual-report-2017.pdf> 7

PBGC To Assume Delphi Pension Plans, *available at*:
<http://www.pbgc.gov/media/news-archive/news-releases/2009/pr09-48.html>..... 15

Detroit Free Press, July 22, 2009, at 4A 15

The Detroit News, July 22, 2009, at 5A 15

USA Today, July 22, 2009, at 6A..... 15
